
Village Cemetery
Surname Stone Inscription Born Died Age

 A. B. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/064

AS War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/227

Betsey M. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 06L/147

broken stone War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/190

C.A.M. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/182

CDK 11/26/182 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/059

E. F. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/133

E.B. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/063

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/053

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/218

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/030

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/042

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/159
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Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/157

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/026

Father War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/172

Frank

headstone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/038

Hannah War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/057

J. J. R. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/098

Kinsley Sayles

separate stone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132.04

Marcia

headstone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/040

Maria M. (broken stone) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/261

Mary E. 94 yrs. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/178

Mattie War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/028

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/043

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/208
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Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/054

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/170

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/160

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/220

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/031

Mother War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/158

OEL facing backward

this could possible be Oel Sweet d. Dec 11, 1867 as listed on the FS Ferguson List - otherwise a headstone for 
Oel Sweet is missing from the 2007 survey

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 049

Row/Stone 07.0L/162

Olive W. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 06L/148

OMA (on back)

OMA (on back) possibly miss-placed or reset backwards

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/104

Top of Stone - Auntie War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/216

unknown

need photo

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/023

unknown - blank

headstone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/039

unknown - blank War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/027
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unknown - stone illegible War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 12R/306

unknown - stone illegible War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/294

Willis E. 85 yrs War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/176

Abbott Olive wife of Ira S. Abbott Died Nov. 16, 
1836 aged 24 yrs

24 yrs11/16/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 118

Row/Stone 04R/106

Allen Ruth Allen Wife of E. W. Allen, who died 
Feb. 26, 1815. In her 31st. year

31 yr2/26/1815 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 141

Row/Stone 05R/128

anklin B.M. Anklin (sp?)   stone deteriorated War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/286a

Anklin F ID .1 .N War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/286

Atwood Cyrus W. Atwood 74 yr.5/8/1817 5/24/1891 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/171

Atwood Hiram Atwood 85 yr.4/7/1787 12/18/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/210

Atwood Phebe H. Wife of Hiram Atwood 27 yr.

date d. Jan 24, 1831 on FS Ferguson List

6/21/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 070

Row/Stone 08L/211

Ayers Joseph W. son of Joseph and Alia Ayers 3 m. 11 d6/11/1833 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/228

Barber Abi Barber wife of David 76 y 8 m1/7/1881 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/256b

Bennett Elias Bennett 70 yr.5/8/1817 12/21/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 12R/307
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Bennett Eunice wife of Elias Bennett 32 yr

date d. possibly 1853

4/9/1858 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 200

Row/Stone 12R/308

Bidwell Laura, wife of M. G. Hanson Died Dec. 
12, 1863. AE. 41 Yrs.

41 yr.12/12/186 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 192

Row/Stone 10R/279a

Blazo Lucy died Sept. 7 1836 61

stone broken - Lucy informating buried; date died from FS Ferguson List

9/7/1836 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 008

Row/Stone 03L/065a

Blazo Paul Blazo Died Sept. 27 1857,  AE. 85. 85 yrs9/27/1857 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 007

Row/Stone 03L/065

Bostwick A. W. B. (likely Alfred W Bostwick) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/113.75

Bostwick Albert F. son of  G. & Lydia Bostwick 
died Jan. 31, 1832 in his 2 year.

2 yrs.1/31/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 107

Row/Stone 02R/045a

Bostwick Alfred W. Bostwick Died Mar 14, 1883. 
AE. 68 Y'rs.

68 yrs

need location - does not appera to be in index

3/14/1883 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/113.77

Bostwick Augustus Bostwick, Died July 18, 1842 
AE. 33 y'rs. & 7m's.

33 y 7 m7/18/1842 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 139

Row/Stone 05R/130

Bostwick George G. son of  G. & Lydia Bostwick 
died Feb. 2, 1832 in his 4 year.

4 yrs2/2/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 106

Row/Stone 02R/045

Bostwick Gilbert Bostwick Died Aug. 4, 1869 AE. 
86 Yrs 8 mo.

86 y 8 m8/4/1869 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 142

Row/Stone 05R/127

Bostwick Hattie N. daughter of R. H. & O.L. 
Bostwick Died Jan. 14, 1861 AE. 3 yrs. 3 
mo.

3 yrs. 3 m1/14/1861 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/047
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Bostwick Jane K. Bostwick Died Apr. 29 1877 61 yr4/29/1877 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/125

Bostwick Leighton Bostwick 24 yr12/11/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/255

Bostwick Lydia wife of Gilbert Bostwick Died July 
3, 1868

82 yr.7/3/1868 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 143

Row/Stone 05R/126

Bostwick Marcia A. daughter of Gilbert & Lydia 
Bostwick Mar 18 1841 AE. 17 yrs

17 yr

verify inscription - 2007 survey has date d. yer 1847

3/18/1841 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 140

Row/Stone 05R/129

Bostwick P. A. B. (likely Phila A. Bostwick) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/113.76

Bostwick Warner T. son of R. H. and O. L. 
Bostwick Died July 31, 1857 AE 2 yrs.

2 yrs.

son of RH and Cl Bostwick on FS Ferguson List

7/31/1857 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 105

Row/Stone 02R/046

Broadstreet Broadstreet W. Johnson died May 10, 
1832, AE. 35 yrs. 6 mo.

35 yr. 6 m

re-number stone IDs

5/10/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 016

Row/Stone 01L/001

Brooks Fidelia A. Daughter of Justus and 
Roxanna Brooks. Died Jan 30. 1843 
Aged 9 yrs.

9 yrs1/30/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 117

Row/Stone 04R/105

Brooks Justis Brooks 1790 - 1866 76 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/102

Brooks Martha L. Daughter of Justus & 
Roxanna Brooks. Died Apr. 18 1852. 
Aged 16 yrs.

16 yr

date d. year is 1843 on FS Ferguson List which is incorrect - is date d. year of sister Fidella

4/18/1852 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 116

Row/Stone 04R/103

Brown Emma Brown wife of Sidney April 13 
1867 20 y 9 mo

20 yr 9 m4/13/1867 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 195

Row/Stone ukn/FSF
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Brown In Memory B. Franklin Brown 1854 - 
1930

76 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/066

Brown Martha Brown wife of Samuel Jackson 77 yr.5/7/1891 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/209a

Burniele In memory of Dea Asaph Parmele who 
died Oct  24, 1834 AE. 90 yr

90 yrs

stone illegible; inscription from FS Ferguson List - DAR Patriot Index pp. 517

10/24/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 024

Row/Stone 04L/100

Bushnell          Julia wife of Rev. DF 30 yr.1/8/1840 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196e
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Bushnell Abraham Bushnell 79 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:
*372. Abraham, b. Saybrook, Conn. 27 Dec. 1744, d. Starksboro, Vt. 24 Sept. 1824, m. Canaan,
Conn. 9 Jan. 1770, Mary (Molly) Ensign, bapt. W. Hartland, Conn. 7 July 1751, d. Starksboro,
Vt. 19 Nov. 1832, dau. of John (said to have been a Capt. in Rev. War), and Mary (Sedgwick)
Ensign.
Abraham Bushnell married at Canaan, Conn. and may have been in Lebanon for a time,
but resided until 1794 in Canaan when he removed to Starksboro, Vt. where both died.
No record of War service has been found, but it is probable that he served for a time, as
in the collection of war relics of Gen. R. W. Judson of Ogdensburg, N.Y. there is a powder horn
carved with the numerous designs among which is a plan of the fort at Peekskill, and the
inscription "Peekskill, N.Y. May ye 14 A.D. 1777, Abraham Bushnell's Horn, Freedom or
Death." N.E.Hist. & Gen. Reg.)
While at Canaan Falls he had a carding mill, which is said to have been the first of its
kind in the state, and here all of his children were born except his youngest son. The 1790
census
Bushnell Gene. 195.
Sixth Generation. 372-812
2 males over 16, 4 males under, and 6 females. In 1794 tile entire family removed to
Starksboro, where at the first town meeting abt. 1796 he was chosen as a Selectman. She is said
to have been less than 5 feet tall, with a slight form, perfectly erect, elastic step, and black eyes,
and a very decided Methodist. After their log house was built, she instituted regular Sunday
services, calling on various young men to read the service and offer the prayers as her
husband was quite modest. One young man in whom she took a special interest was induced
to think seriously of making the Christian ministry his life's work, and his decision led to the
making of the public career of the renowned Bishop Hedding, of the Methodist Episcopal
Church.
Children, 13, (R-12-82):
812. i. Mary (Polly), b. 23 Dec. 1770, d. Starksboro, 15 Jan. 1860, m. 18 Nov. 1791,
Solomon Holcomb, b. Canaan Falls, Conn. 29 Oct. 1770, d. 2 Apr. 1843, son of Lt. Timothy and
Abigail (Robbins) Holcomb of Canaan, Conn. They moved from Canaan to Starksboro in 1791
where he was chosen a constable at the first town meeting and later a Justice of the Peace.
Children, 6:
812. i. Harriet Holcomb, b. 29 Dec. 1792, d. Sept. 1874, m. 30 Jan. 1816,
Gilbert Lyon of Essex, N.Y. who d. May 1852. Children, 3: i. Mary Louise Lyon, b. 11 Aug.
1818, m. ( ) Eveleth; ii. George Asbury Lyon, b. 2 May 1821, d. 15 Aug. 1843; iii. Wesley Gilbert
Lyon, b. 29 Feb. 1826, d. 8 Nov. 1807, m. 27 Dec. 1848, Mary Jane Farr, b. 16 Mar. 1830, d. 30
Aug. 1911.
812. ii. Andrew Ensign Holcomb, b. 23 July 1795, d. Davenport, Ia. 16 Sept.
1885, m. 28 Jan. 1815, Betsey Nichols, who d. Starksboro, 13 Apr. 1869. Children, 3: i. Lysander
Lithbridge Holcomb, b. 1818, m. Jane Pelton, lived in Davenport, Ia; ii. Lemira Holcomb, b. 23
Nov. 1823, m. M. E. McKibbon; iii. Leander Pierce Holcomb, b. 30 Oct. 1827, m. Buffalo, N.Y.
27 Dec. 1865, Daley Butler, lived Buffalo.
812. iii. Lemira Holcomb, b. 27 May 1799, d. 4 May 1861, m. 27 May 1824,
Warren Wentworth. Children, 5: i. Cornelia Wentworth; ii. Abigail Wentworth, m. James
Collins; iii. Hannah Wentworth, m. Samuel Clark; iv. Henry Wentworth; v. Harriet
Wentworth.
812. iv. Abigail Robbins Holcomb, b. 25 July 1801, d. 5 Aug. 1850, m. 2 Apr.
1840, Rev. David Ferguson, Children, 1: i. Celia. Ferguson, m. Seth Mead.
812. v. Samuel Darrow Holcomb, b. 1 June 1807, d. 28 Feb. 1880, m. 1st, 24
Dec. 1828, Mary Husted, b. 8 Oct. 1810, d. 24 Nov. 1836, m. 2nd, 2 Jan. 1838, Cynthia Husted,
b. 20 Feb. 1820, d. 5 Jan. 1905, both wives dau's. of Ezekiel and Martha (Allen) Husted.
Children, 6: i. Martha Ann Holcomb, b. 5 Dec. 1829, d. 2 Oct. 1828; ii. Mary Louise Holcomb, b.
24 Dec. 1832, d. 18 Oct. 1814, m. 24 Dec. 1857, Daniel Smith, b. 1829, d. 1903; iii. Samuel Wilbur
Holcomb, b. 10 May 1840, d. 16 Dec. 1916, m. 26 Feb. 1867, Mary Livermore, b. 25 Feb. 1845, d.
31 Dec. 1936; iv. William Henry Holcomb, b. 25 Dec. 1841, d. 6 Oct. 1923, m. 16 June 1868,
Martha Tudor, b. 12 Mar. 1840, d. July 1901; v. Ella Eliza Holcomb, b. 5 Aug. 1851, d. 7 Nov.
1935, m. 1880, Ira G. Ross, b. 1851, d. 1920; vi. Charles Myron Holcomb, b. 29 July 1853, d. 29
July 1872.
812. vi. Myron Timothy Holcomb, b. 19 Nov. 1809, d. in Calif. 1899, m. 1st,
30 Aug. 1892(29?), Jemima Ward, who d. abt. 1845, m. 2nd, 23 Oct. 1845, Susan Walbridge,
who d. 1889. Children,

said to be born 27 Dec 1744 in Saybrook Connecticut, died Sep 24, 1824

9/27/1744 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 144

Row/Stone 07R/173

Bushnell Charlie F. son of Ira and Lurinda 
Bushnell

2 yr.9/17/1826 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/237
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Bushnell Ira Bushnell 73 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  born d. is 
Apr 3, 1799

4/3/1799 8/5/1872 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/231

Bushnell Lois Anjelia dau of Leonard & Martha 
Bushnell

19 mo.1/25/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/179

Bushnell Lucy A. Bushnell, wife of J. W. Sayles

this is likely the Lucy Amanda Bushnell  (1798) in B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and 
written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  b. 20 Sept 1834, m. 30 Sept 1854

9/20/1835 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 084

Row/Stone 09L/234

Bushnell Polly Bushnell Dau of Samuel Bushnell 
Feb 8 1818

2/8/1818 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 158

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Bushnell Polly wife of Solomon Holcomb 89 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945: source for 
date b

12/23/177 1/15/1860 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 162

Row/Stone 08R/225

Bushnell Sally  dau of Samuel & Redy Bushnell

mothers name might be Pedee or Peddy

5/3/1803 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/189

Bushnell William S. Bushnell Son of Ira & Lurinda 
Bushnell Sept 17 1867 2 yr

2 yr9/17/1867 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 082

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Bushnell Wm. D. son of Ira and Lurinda Bushnell 15 m.

date d. Sept 12, 1829 on FS Ferguson List

9/7/1829 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 083

Row/Stone 09L/236

Cadwell George H.C. son of Michael and Mary 
Cadwell

2 yr

2007 survey name George H. C. Cadwell

10/19/185 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 186

Row/Stone 10R/270

Carpenter Infant son of A. E. & J. S. Carpenter Aug 
20, 1891 Feb.9, 1892

6 m

separate stone

8/20/1891 2/9/1892 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132.06

Caswell Left - Nancy A. wife of G. F. Ferguson 68 yr.9/19/1884 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/198b
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Chafey Anna Chafey May 8 1847 5/8/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 210

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Chafey Huldah Chafey Feb 18 1847 2/18/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 209

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Chaffee H.A. Chaffee died Mar. 27, 1892, AE 80 
yrs

80 yrs.3/27/1892 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/006

Chaffee Janet daughter of HA and B Chaffee 
died Mar. 31, 1843, AE 3 yrs.

3 yrs.

field verify - 2007 site survey name read was Janet;  FS Ferguson List name is Julia; FS Ferguson List date died 
of Mar 3, 1843 is incorrect as stone is clearly Mar 31, 1843

3/31/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 012

Row/Stone 01L/004

Chaffee Mary daughter of HA and B Chaffee died 
Apr 8, 1848 AE 18 mos.

18 mo.4/8/1848 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 013

Row/Stone 01L/005

Chaffey Julia dau of H. & A. Chaffey - broken 
stone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/259

Chaffey Martha Ann dau of Harry & Anna Chaffey 6 yrs.

Name spelt Chafey on FS Ferguson List

2/3/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 208

Row/Stone 10L/258

Chandler Martha Chandler wife of Thomas 
Purinton died Feb  1897 AE yrs mo

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/025a

Clark Layton Carroll, son of Dr. Alfred Clark 6 yr.

2007 site survey name is Layotn Carol, dau of Dr. Alfred Clark, date d. is Nov 28, 1851; information used from FS 
Ferguson List

3/28/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 164

Row/Stone 08R/227

Clark Mrs. Midwell Consort of Dr. Alfred Clark 25 yr

2007 survey name is Mrs. M N DWELL Consort, date d. year 1848 ; FS Ferguson List name is Mrs Midwell wife of 
Dr. Alfred Clark  date d. year and age from FS Ferguson list

4/10/1818 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 163

Row/Stone 08R/226

Clark Nellia dau of SH and HA Clark 6 yr. 2 mo

2007 survey name is Nellie Clark; Nellia Clark from FS Ferguson List

6/4/1869 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 155

Row/Stone 07.5L/194
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Clifford Wm Clifford Died Feb 24, 1908 AE 82 yrs 82 yr.2/24/1908 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/082

Coy his wife Roxanna Coy 1793 - 1867 74 yr.12/17/186 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/102a

Cuthbert Bay.son of J.M. and Linda (?) Cuthbert 7__ yr.3/20/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/285

Cuthbert Benjamin Cuthbert 92 yr.1/29/1842 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 097

Row/Stone 11L/283

Cuthbert Benjamin son of Elijah and Samantha 
Cuthbert

1 yr2/24/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/287

Cuthbert Children of Elijah and Samantha 
Cuthbert

5 m12/4/1846 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/286b

Cuthbert Fidelia Cuthbert July 3 1845 26 d 26 d

name Cuthdert on FS Ferguson List, but assumed to be Cuthbert

7/3/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 203

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Cuthbert Mary wife of Benjamin Cuthbert 56 yr10/21/182 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 098

Row/Stone 11L/284

Darrow Abigail Consort of S. Darrow 66 yr.

listed as wife on FS Ferguson List

8/29/1814 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 160

Row/Stone 08R/223

Darrow Samuel Darrow 90 yr.

served in Revolutionary War

7/5/1836 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 159

Row/Stone 08R/222

Davidson Wentworth Irena D. Wentworth 1815 - 
1866

51 yrs7/22/1815 12/17/186 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/121

Davis Mary J Davis wife of Benj Morrison Aug 
23 1835

could possibly be stone ID # 145 - is Morrison, illegible

8/23/1835 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 056

Row/Stone ukn/FSF
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Davis My Husband Charels Davis 29 yr6/5/1886 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 12R/305

Dawney Adeline dau of Charles and Lydia 
Downer

18 y

2007 survey has last name as Adaline Dawney; Adeline Downer from FS Ferguson List

9/25/1826 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 153

Row/Stone 07R/188

Dawney Lydia dau of Charles and Lydia Downer 24 yr.

2007 survey has last name as Dawney; Downer from FS Ferguson List; FS Ferguson List has date d. year as 
1736, probably incorrect

8/17/1836 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 152

Row/Stone 07R/184

Dawney Theron Dawney in Brandon Wisc 79 y 1 m10/13/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/185

Dexter Martha wife of Oliver Dexter 36 yr10/8/1825 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 180

Row/Stone 10R/263

Dexter Oliver Dexter 55 yr11/11/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 179

Row/Stone 10R/262

Dike Baby son of D & A Dike Feb 15 1841 2/15/1841 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 092

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Dike Carline Dike Wife Of Wm. Clifford Died 
Feb 22, 1883 AE. 50 Yrs 4 Mos.

50 y 4 m

check inscription

2/22/1883 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/082a

Dike Caroline Dike 2nd wife of William Worth. 
Died Mar. 15. 1888.  AE. 78 Yrs.

78 yr

right side

3/15/1888 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/058a

Dike Front Amos C. Dike 38 yr.10/23/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/256

Dike James A. Dike son of David & Abby 
Sept 17 1845

9/17/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 093

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Dike James son of Aby and David C. Dike 9/17/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/253
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Dike Julie Ann wife of Alfred Bostwick 36y 8m 286/15/1862 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 094

Row/Stone 10L/254

Dike Right - David C. Dike 81 yr4/7/1884 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/256a

Dodge Sabra wife of Joel Dodge 32 yr.1/30/1836 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 075

Row/Stone 08L/214

Dodge Theron son of Sabra and Joel Dodge 2 yr.5/13/1826 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 076

Row/Stone 08L/215

Downer Anna wife of Edward Downer died Sep 
25, 1851 Aged 73 yrs

73 yr.

field verify

9/25/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 015

Row/Stone 01L/002

Downer Betsey Downer his wife died Nov. 25, 
1869, AE. 64 yrs.

64 yrs.11/25/186 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/006b

Downer Mary wife of Theron Downer 45 y

2007 survey has last name as Dawney; Downer from FS Ferguson List

9/19/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 151

Row/Stone 07R/186

Downey Charles, son of Theron Downey 15 m.2/28/1827 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/187

Downey Sally wife of Augustus Downey died 
Feb. 28, 1832 in her 25 year.

25 yr.2/28/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 134

Row/Stone 05R/138

Eddy Betsey wife of Gilbert Eddy 32 yr.5/22/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/239

Eddy Elizabeth daughter of Joseph & Harty 
Eddy died Mar. 27, 1851 aged 30 yrs.

30 yrs.3/27/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 018

Row/Stone 02L/014

Eddy Gilbert Eddy 42 yr.10/8/1842 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/238
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Eddy His Wife Helen Eddy died Feb. 17, 1892 
AE 55 yrs.

55 yrs.2/17/1892 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/016a

Eddy Israel Eddy 69 yr.5/20/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 078

Row/Stone 09L/241

Eddy Lydia Ann dau of Joseph & Sylvia Eddy 
died Feb. 17, 1849 AE 5 yr. 6m. & 7ds

5 yr. 6m. 

need to transcribe saying

2/17/1849 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/015

Eddy Sylvia Eddy wife of Joseph EDDY Aug 
23 1853 35 y 6 mo

35 yr 6 m8/23/1853 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 017

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Eddy Truman G. son of Gilbert and Betsey 
Eddy

15 yr.8/8/1856 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 080

Row/Stone 09L/240

Edwards his wife Sarah 44 yr.9/25/1854 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196c

Elliot In Memory of Jane Elliot wife of William 
Elliot died Sep 23 1820 aged 27 years

27 yrs.

field verify

9/23/1820 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 014

Row/Stone 01L/003

Ensign Mary, wife of Abraham Bushnell 81 yr.

2007 survey date d. is Nov 19, 1818; date died might be 19 Nov 1832 or 1837; date d. is Nov 19, 1832 on FS 
Ferguson List
said to be born 7 Jul 1751 in West Hartland Connecticut

11/19/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 145

Row/Stone 07R/174

Everett In memory of Sarah, wife of Asaph 
Parmele who died Aug 25. 1805 AE. 55 
years

55 yr

2007 survey read as Asajih Burniele; FS Ferguson List as Asaph Parmele

8/25/1805 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 023

Row/Stone 04L/101

Ferguson         Amelia 5 m.3/1/1840 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196g

Ferguson         Infant son
(children of Rev. David Ferguson and 
his wife Amelia)

9/12/1828 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196i
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Ferguson         Samuel B. 4 m.1/13/1830 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196h

Ferguson Alpheus 24 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266c

Ferguson Alpheus M. Ferguson 23 yr 11 

survey date d.  Aug 17, 1850; FS Ferguson List dated d. Aug 7, 1850

8/7/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 182

Row/Stone 10R/265

Ferguson Amy wife of John Ferguson Esq. died 
Jan. 21. 1839 AE. 82 years

82 yr1/21/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 135

Row/Stone 05R/137

Ferguson Andre Ferguson 78 yrs2/28/1804 1/12/1882 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266a

Ferguson Clark COF 4 Reg Vt. Vol IN 33 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266e

Ferguson Electa H. wife of Charles M. H. Ferguson 31 yr

(broken stone) date d. from FS Ferguson List

9/27/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 130

Row/Stone 05R/141

Ferguson Elijah Ferguson Died Oct. 3, 1850, AE. 
75 y'rs.

75 yr.10/3/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 136

Row/Stone 05R/136

Ferguson Elisha 21 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266d

Ferguson Elisha Ferguson 65 yr

date d. year and age from FS Ferguson List

10/30/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 088

Row/Stone 09L/229

Ferguson Ferguson Complex one large stone with 
four sides and 9 small stones placed in 
front

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196

Ferguson Flora A. Dau of G. W. and N.A. Ferguson 2 yr.8 m.5/19/1862 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 154

Row/Stone 07.5L/197
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Ferguson Front - G. W. Ferguson 76 yr.3/20/1889 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/198

Ferguson front - Rev. David Ferguson 87 yr2/24/1895 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196a

Ferguson Halina J. Dau of Albert and Clarissa 
Ferguson

14 y 11 m.9/6/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 171

Row/Stone 09R/250

Ferguson Henry E. son of C. M. H. & Electa H. 
Ferguson, Died Aug. 28, 1851 AE. 2 yrs, 
& 3 mos.

2 yr 3 m8/28/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 132

Row/Stone 05R/140

Ferguson Henry E. son of Charles & Marcia 
Ferguson

stone buried too deep - son of Charles & Marcia March 12, 1813 from FS Ferguson List

3/12/1813 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 129

Row/Stone 05R/134

Ferguson J. Mandana Ferguson 1833 - 1912 79 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11R/298

Ferguson Julia A. Ferguson wife of Charles M. H. 
Ferguson Died April 23 1864 Aged 42 
years.

42 yr.4/23/1864 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 131

Row/Stone 05R/142

Ferguson Julia dau of Albert and Clarisa Ferguson 5 yrs.1/31/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 170

Row/Stone 09R/251

Ferguson Julia Mandana Daughter Of Rev. David 
Ferguson And Julia Amelia Bushnell 
Widow Of Byron Alden Mead And Mark 
Gove Hanson Sept. 30, 1883 - June 4 
1912

79 yrs.9/30/1833 6/4/1912 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11R/297

Ferguson Large Stone - FERGUSON War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266

Ferguson Left - Mary 12 yr.3/9/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196f
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ferguson Lovina 20 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266g

Ferguson Lurinda F. wife of Ira Bushnell 77 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  born d. is 
Mar 6, 1806

3/6/1806 7/30/1883 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/231a

Ferguson Marcia E. wife of Charles Ferguson died 
Nov 5 1842

24 yr

verify inscription - date d. from FS Ferguson List

11/5/1842 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 133

Row/Stone 05R/139

Ferguson Martha M Lane wife of D H Lane dau of 
A M Ferguson Sept 12 1866 32 y

32 yr9/12/1866 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 201

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Ferguson Mary 32 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266f

Ferguson Olin W. Ferguson 71 yr12/5/1843 3/26/1914 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/157a

Ferguson Right - Melina dau of G.W. and NA 
Ferguson

51 yr.5/14/1891 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/198a

Ferguson Sarah wife of Enos Wentworth 45 yr9/23/1798 12/31/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 061

Row/Stone 07.0L/155

Foster Back - Susan Maria dau of Reb. J.P. 
Foster and Belva A. Luther

69 yr7/3/1844 4/20/1913 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11R/297a

Foster Susan Foster 6 yr 2 mo.6/4/1869 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/195

Gilbert Royal S. Gilbert son of Melinda Gilbert 
May 20 1837

entry hand written over a typed entry that was crossed out

5/20/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 099

Row/Stone ukn/FSF
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Gud Ferdinand J. son of Dr. Gud (unine 
nuhols?) 

5/9/1813 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/242

Haight Mary Wife Of Elijah Ferguson Died Sept 
1, 1851, AE 71

71 yr.9/1/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 137

Row/Stone 05R/135

Hall Abraham Hall Aug 10 1818 62 yr 62 yr

DAR Patriot Index pp. 294

8/10/1818 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 051

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Hall His Wife Harriet Hall Died Apr 15 1855. 
AE. 57 Yrs

57 yrs4/15/1855 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/117a

Hall In memory of Everiet Hall who died 
Sept. 6, 1838 aged 37 years.

37 yr

check inscription (epitaph)

9/6/1838 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 038

Row/Stone 05L/120

Hall Samuel Hall Died May 12, 1846 AE. 86 
y's.

86 yr

DAR Patriot Index pp. 296

5/12/1846 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 037

Row/Stone 05L/119

Hannan F. A . H. (likely Flora A. Hannan) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/089

Hanson Edwin H. son of M.G. and L. Hanson 
Died at Lookout MD SEPT 10, 1864. AE 
20 Yrs. Member of CO 1st VT Calvalry

20 yr9/10/1864 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 191

Row/Stone 10R/279

Hanson Mark G. Hanson Born Dec. 16, 1820 
Died May 25, 1908.

88 yr12/16/182 5/25/1908 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/278

Hawkins Angeline 1 d

2007 survey name is Angelina, date d. is 1831; name on FS Ferguson List is Angeline date d. year is 1834

6/16/1834 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 168

Row/Stone 08R/231a

Hawkins Ansel Madison Hawkins 84 y8/14/1808 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/233
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Hawkins Children of Ansel & Candice Hawkins 
Anseline

13 d

2007 survey name is Ansdine; name on FS Ferguson List is Anseline

6/29/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 167

Row/Stone 08R/231

Hawkins Infant son of A M Hawkins Dec 4 1832 12/4/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 166

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Heath A. M. Heath

Stone toppled

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01R/008

Hedding Nancy wife of Elisha Ferguson 63 yr.12/12/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 087

Row/Stone 09L/230

Hill Alvina wife of Dea. J. T. Hill died Mar. 
11, 1894 AE 76 yrs.

76 yrs.3/11/1894 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/017

Hill Amanda C. Hill wife of Seth Hill April 4 
1862 28 yr

28 yr4/4/1862 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 079

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Hill Anna wife of Thomas Hill died Dec. 3. 
1828 in her 45. year.

45 yrs12/3/1828 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 123

Row/Stone 04R/108

Hill Betsey D. Hill Wife of Aldis E. Knight 
Died Jan 5 1902 AE. 80 Yrs

80 yr.

right side

1/5/1902 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052c

Hill Betsey wife of Richard Hill 86 yr.1/18/1876 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/204

Hill Caroline Daugher of Francis & Ruth Hill 
died Sept. 23, 1827 AE. 14yrs.

14 yr9/23/1827 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 109

Row/Stone 03R/081

Hill Charles Hill 76 y 2 m12/11/190 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/206

Monday, June 6, 2022 Page 19 of 42



Surname Stone Inscription Born Died Age

Hill Dea. John  True Hill died Mar. 3, 1879 
AE 66 yrs. 6 mo.

66 yrs. 6 3/3/1879 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/018

Hill Delia S. wife of Phileen Stilson Died Mar 
29 1885 AE 79 Yrs

79 yr

non-documented information - Daughter of francis and Ruth Ferguson Hill, b April 16, 1815

3/29/1895 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/077a

Hill Ella dau of C.E. and E. M. Hill 4 m 6 d6/26/1853 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 090

Row/Stone 08L/200

Hill Ellen N. dau of CE and EM Hill 7 yr

Ellen M. Hill on FS Ferguson List

8/2/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 067

Row/Stone 08L/203

Hill Elmer C. Hill died Feb. 10, 1934 AE 69 
yrs.

69 yrs.

back side

2/10/1934 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/041c

Hill Flora A. Hill Wife of Edmund Hannan 
Died Jan. 8, 1901. AE. 37 Yrs.

37 yr.

left side

1/8/1910 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/092f

Hill Florence R. Dau of J. S. & M. M. Hill 
Died March 6, 1863. AE. 1 Y'rs. 10 Mo & 
22 Ds.

1y 10m 22

left side

3/6/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/092e

Hill Florence R. Dau of J.S. & M.M. Hill died 
Mar. 6, 1863 AE. 1 Yr. 11 Mo. Gone home

1 yr 11 m3/6/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 028

Row/Stone 04L/088

Hill Francis Hill Died Nov. 15, 1876. AE. 92 
Yrs.

92 yr.11/15/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/079

Hill Frank H. Hill died Feb 18, 1934 AE 69 yrs 69 yrs

right side

2/18/1934 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/041b

Hill Henry S. Hill died Dec. 21, 1896 AE 66 
yrs. 10 m.

66 yrs. 10 

front side

12/21/189 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/041
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Hill his wife Martha A. died June 3, 1884 AE 
30 yrs & 8 mo

30 yrs  8 

front side

6/3/1884 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/041a

Hill Ibrahim (sp?) Hill 69 yr.7/10/1818 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 06L/149

Hill J. S. H. (likely J. Sylvester Hill) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/091

Hill J. Sylvester Hill Died March 19 1891. 
AE. 69 Y'rs. & 3Mo.

69y 3m

front

3/19/1894 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/092

Hill Jane daughter of Thomas & Anna Hill 
died Jan 26 1828. AE 2 years.

2 yrs

does not appear to be in the inventory; is on FS Ferguson List

1/26/1828 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 127

Row/Stone 04R/113.74

Hill Lemuel K. son of J.T. & Alvina Hill died 
Apr. 23, 1874 in his 23 year

23 yrs.4/23/1874 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/019

Hill Lois dau of Betsey and Richard Hill 6 yr.

name Louise, date d. Jun 7, 1841 on FS Ferguson List

6/7/1844 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 065

Row/Stone 08L/201

Hill Lois J. dau of N. G. and M. E. Hill 12 yr5/18/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 066

Row/Stone 08L/202

Hill M. M. H. (likely Mary M. Hill) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/090

Hill Marcia A. wife of Henry S. Hill Died May 
25, 1919 AE 84 yrs

84 yrs

left side

5/25/1919 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/041d

Hill Richard Hill 88 yr.5/7/1880 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/205

Hill Royal S. son of Pearly & Mehitabel Hill 
died Jan 3, 1837 10 months & 10 days

10 m 10 d1/3/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 219

Row/Stone 03R/067
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Hill Ruth, Wife of Francis Hill Died Nov. 2, 
1869. Aged 82 Y'rs.

82 yr11/2/1869 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 110

Row/Stone 03R/080

Hill Sarah A. Hill, wife of Isaiah L. Strong 78 y 7 m5/25/1900 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/157d

Holcomb Charles M. Holcomb 19 yr.7/29/1853 7/19/1872 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09R/247

Holcomb Front - Samuel Holcomb 72 y. 8 m

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945: source for 
date b.

6/1/1807 2/28/1880 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09R/243

Holcomb Infant son of WH and MT Holcomb 10/26/187 10/30/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/221

Holcomb Julia Ellen dau of S. D. & Cynthia 8 m. 12 d.11/21/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 174

Row/Stone 09R/245

Holcomb Leander F. Andre & Betsey Holcomb 9 yr.8/3/1825 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 173

Row/Stone 09R/248

Holcomb Lemira Wentworth wife of Warren May 4 
1861 62

62 yr

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  surname of 
Holcomb; born d. of May 27, 1799

5/27/1799 5/4/1861 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 157

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Holcomb Martha Ann dau of S.D. & Mary 9 yr.

date d. from FS Ferguson List

10/2/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 175

Row/Stone 09R/246

Holcomb Right - Abigail wife of Rev. D.F. 50 yr.8/5/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196d

Holcomb Solomon Holcomb 72 yr.4/2/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 161

Row/Stone 08R/224

Holcomb Virginia wife of W. H. Holcomb 84 yr. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/217
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Holcomb William Holcomb 82 yr.12/25/184 10/6/1923 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/219

Husted Anna (Child of Ezekiel & Martha Husted) 13 mo.9/6/1803 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/183c

Husted Ezekial Husted (Child of Ezekiel & 
Martha Husted)

13 mo. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 148

Row/Stone 07R/183

Husted Left - Cynthia Husted wife of Samuel 
Holcomb

85 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  date d. is 
Jan 5, 1905

2/20/1820 1/30/1905 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09R/243b

Husted Mary (Child of Ezekiel & Martha Husted) 3 yr.8/30/1803 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 150

Row/Stone 07R/183b

Husted Mary wife of S. D. Holcomb 26 yr.11/24/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 176

Row/Stone 09R/244

Husted Myra Husted 8 mo.

last name and date d. day from FS Ferguson List

3/5/1814 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 149

Row/Stone 07R/183a

Husted Right - Mary wife of Samuel Holcomb 26 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  source for 
date b.

10/8/1810 11/24/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09R/243a

Irish Mabel R. dau of J. H. and C. A. Irish 2 m2/27/1852 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 187

Row/Stone 10R/272

Jackson Benjamin Jackson Died Nov. 15 1882 
AE 87 Yrs & 4 Mo

87 y 4 m11/15/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/276

Jackson Keziah Jackson wife of Benj March 16 
1832 37 y

37 yr3/16/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 183

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Jackson Lois R. dau of Benjamin and Mary 
Jackson

19 yr8/5/1856 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 188

Row/Stone 10R/273
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Jackson Lydia dau of Benj & Mary Jackson 3 yr3/18/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 184

Row/Stone 10R/268

Jackson Lydia dau of Benj & Mary Jackson 17 yr10/11/185 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 185

Row/Stone 10R/269

Jackson Martha A. wife of S. A. Jackson 23 yr6/22/1861 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 189

Row/Stone 10R/275

Jackson Martha K. dau of S.& J.B. Jackson Died 
May 3, 1894 AE. 8 Days

8 days

back side

5/3/1894 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052f

Jackson Mary Jackson Wife of Benjamin 
Jackson Died Dec 13 1886 AE 78 Yrs & 
10 Mo

78 y 10 m12/13/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/276a

Jackson Mary wife of Benjamin Jackson 37 yr3/6/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/267

Jackson Merrill W. son of S.A. and MA Jackson 9 m

2007 name Meritt; FS Ferguson List name Merrill

1/6/1861 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 197

Row/Stone 10R/271

Jackson Rev. David W. Jackson 22 yr.

possibly Rev Daniel Jackson date d. Jan 22, 1860 on FS Ferguson List

1/27/1900 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 069

Row/Stone 08L/209b

Jackson S. A. Jackson fallen stone 23 yr3/25/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 190

Row/Stone 10R/274

Jackson Samuel Jackson 59 yr

date d. July 8, 1861 on FS Ferguson List

7/31/1861 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 068

Row/Stone 08L/209

Jackson Selon Jackson Jan. 11, 1832 July 6, 1905 71 yrs.1/11/1832 7/6/1905 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/016

James Polly wife of Edward James 26y 7m 296/6/1875 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/252
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Kellogg David Kellogg died Mar 24, 1850. Aged 
84 years.

84 yr3/24/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 112

Row/Stone 03R/072

Kellogg E. K. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/069

Kellogg E. L. K. (possibly Elvina L. Kellogg) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/071

Kellogg Elijah Kellogg Sept 5 1825 52 yr 52 yr9/5/1825 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 114

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Kellogg Elvina L. wife of Capt. David Kellogg Jr. 20 yr

need inscription - Elery on FS Ferguson List

8/20/1828 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 113

Row/Stone 03R/070

Kellogg In memory for Elijah Kellogg who died 
Jan 3, 1802. In the 68 year of his age.

68 yr1/3/1802 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 115

Row/Stone 03R/068

Kelly Harriet dau of DH and Candace Kelly 10 yr

age 10 mo on FS Ferguson List

8/14/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 206

Row/Stone 12L/303

Kelly Harriet dau of DH and CE Kelly 10 m.8/8/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 12L/301

Kelly Mary dau of DH and Candace Kelly 12 yr

age 7 yr on FS Ferguson List

9/7/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 207

Row/Stone 12L/304

Kinsley Celia Kinsley Wife Of Hoel Sayles 1848 - 
1912

64 yr.

separate stone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132.03

Kinsley James Kinsley, Died 86 yr. 3m

separate stone
verify inscription

9/10/1824 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132

Knight Aldis E. Knight Died Sept 17, 1896. AE. 
72 Y'rs 7 Mos

72 y 7 m

check date right side

9/17/1896 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052b
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Knight Benj. L. Knight Died Dec 26, 1880. AE. 
78 Yrs.

78 yr

front side

12/26/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052

Knight Edward Knight died Aug. 20, 1824 aged 
56 years 6 months 24 days

56 yr 6 m 

(has more than one stone)

8/20/1824 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 019

Row/Stone 03L/049

Knight Edward Knight Died Aug. 20. 1824. AE. 
56 Y'rs.

56 yr

left side

8/20/1824 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052g

Knight Elizabeth wife of Edward Knight died 
Oct. 1, 1824, Aged 49 yrs

49 yr10/1/1824 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 020

Row/Stone 03L/050

Knight Elizabeth Wife of Edward Knight. Died 
Oct. 1, 1824. AE. 49 Y'rs.

49 yr

left side

10/1/1824 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052h

Knight Jennie (likely Jennie B. Knight Jackson) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/055

Knight Jennie B. Knight, wife of Selon Jackson 
Died Oct. 19, 1906 AE. 56 Yrs

56 yr.

check inscription back side

10/19/190 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052e

Knight L. W. Knight, Died June 9, 1851, Aged 
54 Yrs.

54 yrs.6/9/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 021

Row/Stone 03L/051

Knight Lionel W. Knight Died June 9, 1851 AE. 
54 Y'rs.

54 yr.

back side

6/9/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/052d

Knight Sarah Wife of Benj. L. Knight Died Feb. 
2, 1869 AE. 64 Yrs.

64 yr

front side

2/2/1869 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 022

Row/Stone 03L/052a

Lane Little Bertha Lane dau of D.H. and MA 10 wk

date d from FS Ferguson List

9/11/1861 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 181

Row/Stone 10R/264
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Latham Mary A Latham Mar 7 1827 2 y 2 yr3/7/1827 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 212

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Lawerence Sophia wife of Martin Mead Died Apr. 
21. 1868 AE. 75 yrs.

75 yr4/21/1868 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 196

Row/Stone 11R/296

Lawrence his wife, Sophia Lawrence 75 yr.1/7/1793 4/21/1868 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/181e

Lee Calista E. Lee Died Nov 26, 1849 Aged 
14 years

14 yr11/26/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 030

Row/Stone 04L/086

Lee his wife Lucy Lee May 2 1833 Mar 19 
1897

64 yrs.5/2/1833 3/19/1897 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/029a

Luther          his wife Belva 73 yr.3/28/1895 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/196b

Lyon George Ashbury Lyon son of Rev. H. 
Lyon

22 yr.8/15/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 172

Row/Stone 09R/249

Martin Kellie dau of N.F. and S.L. Martin 5 yr

2007 survey name Kittie

3/27/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 095

Row/Stone 11L/281

Martin Perry son of NF and SL Martin 3 yr4/4/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 096

Row/Stone 11L/282

Mason Hannah Mason Wife of William Worth, 
Died Sept. 7, 1851, AE. 50 Yrs.

50 yr

left side

9/7/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/058c

Mason In Memory of Miss Mehitable Mason 
who died Dec 13 1825  aged 52 yrs

52 yrs

date d. Dec 18, 1825 on 2007 survey

12/13/182 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 111

Row/Stone 03R/073

Mason M. M. (possibly Mehitable Mason) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/076
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Maxfield Betsy F. dau of John and G. Betsy 
Maxfield

22 yr.3/13/1842 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 091

Row/Stone 08L/199

Mead Byron A. Mead, Died Mar 29, 1863 AE. 
33 yrs.

33 yr 9 m3/29/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 193

Row/Stone 11R/300

Mead Byron Mead son of B. A. Mead Died Aug 
21, 1863 AE 13 m 2 d

13 m7d7/14/1862 8/21/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 194

Row/Stone 11R/299

Mead Charlotte A. Mead 84 yr.11/30/182 2/3/1912 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/181a

Mead Front - William J. Mead 94 yrs.9/2/1822 4/13/1916 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/181

Mead Helen Celia dau of Byron A. Mead and J. 
Mandana Ferguson

11/8/1859 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11R/297b

Mead his wife Mary Mead 92 yrs2/26/1804 1/18/1896 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10R/266b

Mead M. Josephine dau of Ransom & Cynthia 
A. Mead

14 m12/15/185 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 147

Row/Stone 07R/180

Mead Martin Mead Died Nov 28, 1879. AE. 85 
Y'rs

85 yr.3/7/1794 11/28/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/181.01

Mead Myron A. Mead 21 yr.7/26/1824 8/2/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/181c

Mead Sarah Ann Mead wife of A. M. Hawkins 69 y War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/234

Mead Sarah Mead Hawkins 84 yr.

Right side

4/27/1821 11/13/189 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/181b
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Metcalf Anna Augususta Daughter of Doct. Ira & 
Marinda Metcalf died Jan 27, 1832 AE 1 
year & 7 months.

1 yr 7 mo1/27/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 108

Row/Stone 02R/044

Mobbs Julia Mobbs wife of Nelson Feb 18 1867 
64 yr 5 mo 8 dy

64 yr 5 m2/18/1867 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 128

Row/Stone ukn/FSFS

Morrill Abigail wife of Hibbord Morrill died Mar. 
10. 1845

78 yr

check inscription

3/10/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 120

Row/Stone 03R/075

Morrill Cyrus B Morrill Died Oct. 3, 18?0 AE 53 
Yrs & 4 Mo

check inscription

10/3/18?0 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/113

Morrill Deborah wife of Hillard Morrill died Oct 
17 1804 aged 42 yr.

42 yrs

"wife of Hibbord Morrill" on FS Ferguson List

10/17/180 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 122

Row/Stone 04R/107a

Morrill Emeline M. Dau. Of Jeremiah & Jane 
Morrill, Died Mar. 9, 1869, AE. 19 Yrs. 3 
Mo

19 y 3 m3/9/1869 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 126

Row/Stone 04R/111

Morrill Emily A. Wife of D. L. Harvey Died Apr. 
2 1855, AE.20 Yrs. Daughter of Jeremiah 
& Jane Morrill.

20 yr4/2/1855 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 124

Row/Stone 04R/109

Morrill Hibbord Morrill died Sep. 10. 1843 Aged 
86. yrs.

86 yr

date d. year is 1845 on FS Ferguson List, which is incorrect
DAR Patriot Index pp. 480

9/10/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 119

Row/Stone 03R/074

Morrill his wife Eliza M. Morrill 79 yr.2/15/1911 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08L/207

Morrill Jane, Wife Of Jeremiah Morrill Died 
Nov. 5, 1858, AE. 47 Y'rs.

47 yr11/5/1858 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 125

Row/Stone 04R/110
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Morrill Jeremiah Morrill Born Aug. 21, 1803. 
Died Aug 2, 1884

81 yr

check inscription (epitaph)

8/21/1803 8/2/1884 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/112

Morrill Nathan son of Hillard Morrill died Dec 
1815 ages 16 yr

16 yrs

"son of Hibbord Morrell" on FS Ferguson List

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 121

Row/Stone 04R/107

Morrill ROSANNAH WIFE OF Nathan Morrill 
DIED Dec. 16, 1877 AE. 56 Yrs.

56 yrs.12/16/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02R/048

Morrison Benjamin Morrison Aug 20 1835 15 yr 15 yr

could possibly be stone ID # 145 - is Morrison, illegible

8/20/1835 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 055

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Morrison Mary J. daug. of Benj & Sarah Morrison 
died Aug. 23 1835 AE 14 yrs

14 yr.8/23/1835 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 06L/144

Morrison Morrison - illegible War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 06L/145

Morrison Rebecca Wife of Wm Taft died Feb.3. 
1843. aged 24 years.

24 yrs.2/3/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 054

Row/Stone 05L/116

Morrison Sarah R. dau of Cyrus & Betsey 
Morrison

1 yr 4 m

Sarah R Morrison dau of Cyrus P & Betesy H on FS Ferguson List

7/25/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 053

Row/Stone 06L/146

Morrison Wm T son of Benj and Sarah Morrison 
died Feb 6. 1831. AE 3 yr.

3 yr

FS Ferguson List - d. Feb 1837-date appears to be 1831 on stone

2/6/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 057

Row/Stone 06L/143

Nichols Ferdnand L. Nichols May 9 1813 5/9/1813 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 077

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Norton Amcelia Norton dau of Anson & Nancy 
Jan 17 1847

1/17/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 085

Row/Stone ukn/FSF
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Norton Anson, son of Wolcott and Mehitabel 
Norton

26 yr.10/21/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 086

Row/Stone 09L/232

Norton Eliza dau - Norton - 18 yr.1/17/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/257

Norton Frank L. son of C. W. and D.P. Norton 3 yr. 7 m.8/11/1872 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/233

Norton Wolcott Norton Died May 29, 1878 AE. 
73 Yrs.

73 yr.

Source--"History of Addison County", 1886 page xxxvi :
They had a family of four children born to them, Anson, Charles W., Lucy ( now Mrs. A.F. Peet), and Cynthia (now 
Mrs. Daniel P.Peet). The son Anson is now dead. Charles W. married Delia P. Bushnell, a daughter of Ira 
Bushnell, of Starksboro,Vt.

5/29/1878 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/095

Page His wife, Abigal Page Apr. 12, 1784 Apr. 
18, 1872

88 yrs.4/12/1784 4/18/1872 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007f

Parmale In memory of Hannah wife of Asaph 
Parmele died Oct 1831

check inscription; name from FS Ferguson List

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 025

Row/Stone 04L/099

Parmele Sheldon Parmele son of H  A Oct 2 1837 
21 yr

21 yr10/2/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 026

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Parmelle Lucy, wife of Samuel Hall Died July 16, 
1853, AE. 82 Y'rs.

82 yr

maiden name from Bertha Brown Hanson's notes

7/16/1853 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 036

Row/Stone 05L/118

Pease Ezekiel Pease 80 yr.

2007 survey has date of Feb 17, 1829, which appears to be that of Lydia; FS Ferguson List date used;  date b. 
from Bertha Brown Hanson's notes

3/22/1756 2/8/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 042

Row/Stone 07.0L/169

Pease Lydia wife of Ezekiel Pease 79 yr.

2007 survey has date of Sept 16, 1827, which appears to be that of Lydia P Whitcomb; FS Ferguson List date used

2/17/1827 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 043

Row/Stone 07.0L/168

Peet            Daniel 80 yrs.9/11/1893 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/260b
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Peet Big Stone with PEET on the bottom War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/260

Peet Front - Cynthia 41 yrs.9/11/1873 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/260a

Peet Polly Peet wife of Warren Wentworth 70 yrs.2/21/1881 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/192

Peet Right - Charlie Peet 33 yrs.5/25/1887 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 10L/260c

Philips D. P. (likely David Philips) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/094

Phillips David Phillips Died April. 27, 1875. AE. 
76 Y'rs 5 Mo & 16Ds.

76y 5m 16

right side

4/27/1875 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/092b

Phillips His Wife Mary M. Phillips Died March 16 
1900.  AE 73 Y'rs.

73 yr.

front

3/16/1900 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/092a

Phillips Rebecca M. Wife of David Phillips Died 
Sept. 1, 1877. AE. 82 Y'rs. 8 Mo & 3 Ds.

82y 8m 3d

right side

9/1/1877 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/092c

Phillips RMP (likely Rebecca M. Phillips) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/093

Phillips Solomon Phillips died Jan 17, 1839 AE. 
79 yrs.

79 yr 7 m

check date - date from Rev War Pension papers - Solomon Phillips W1923; Susanna/Susannah B.L.Wt 26.816-
160-55

1/17/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 032

Row/Stone 04L/084

Phuillips Dorothea H. Wife Of Joseph Phillips, 
Died Feb. 18, 1852, AE. 39 Yrs.

39 yr2/18/1852 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 029

Row/Stone 04L/087
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Pierce Sallie K. Wife of James Kinsley Died Dc 
28, 1886 AE. 88 Yrs.

separate stone

12/28/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132.01

Pierce Sarah Malinda dau of Solomon & Sarah 
Pierce. Died Mar 25 1848 AE. 3 Y'rs.

3 yr

2007 survey inscription is "H. Malenda son of Pierce. Died Mar 25 1818 AE. 3 Y'rs." - assumed to be Sarah 
Malinda Pierce on FS Ferguson List

3/25/1848 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 198

Row/Stone 11R/295

Purinton Frank C. Purinton died July 31, 1891 AE 
12 yrs.

12 yrs.

front

7/31/1891 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/022

Purinton He????? son of  ???? & ????? 
Purinton of Aged

check inscription

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04L/097

Purinton Luther K. Purinton 42 yrs.

right - need photo

6/5/1882 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/022a

Purinton Marilla wife of L.K. Purinton 38 yrs. 3 

back - need photo

2/1/1885 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/022b

Purinton Martha A. daughter of L.K. & S.E. 
Purinton died Mar. 22, 1873 AE 8 ys. 7 
mo.

8 yrs. 7 m3/22/1873 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/020

Purinton Martha daughter of Thomas and M. 
Purinton died Feb. 6, 1858 AE 1 ys. 10 
mo.

1 yrs. 10 2/6/1858 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 009

Row/Stone 02L/024

Purinton Sylvia E. wife of Luther K. Purinton died 
May 13, 1873 AE 31 yrs. 3 mo.

31 yrs. 3 5/13/1873 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/021

Purinton Thomas Purinton died Apr. 16, 1894 AE 
78 yrs.

78 yrs.4/16/1894 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/025
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Rhodes Edwin son of JJ & Hannah Rhodes died 
Jun 22 1837 aged 4

4 yrs.

date died June 22, 1837 from FS Ferguson List

5/22/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 005

Row/Stone 02L/035

Rhodes Hannah G. Rhodes Aug. 4 1850 AE 52yr 52

date died Aug 4, 1850 from FS Ferguson List

8/4/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 003

Row/Stone 02L/037

Rhodes J.J. Rhodes 27

need wording - cannot read from photo;  date died July 6, 1865, age 27 from FS Ferguson List

9/22/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 004

Row/Stone 02L/036

Rising Candice wife of A. M. Hawkins 35 y6/21/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 169

Row/Stone 08R/232

Salisbury Ezekel Salisbury April 1 1837 4/1/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 072

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Salisbury Ezekiel Salisbury 37 yr.9/27/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 074

Row/Stone 08L/213

Salisbury Julia Ann Salisbury dau of E & Delia 
May 23 1837 4 yr

4 yr5/23/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 073

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Salisbury Lydia Ann dau of Ezekiel and Delia 
Salisbury

13 m.

date d. May 4, 1832 on FS Ferguson List

5/1/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 071

Row/Stone 08L/212

Salisbury P.S. War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/131.99

Salisbury Polly wife of Monroe Salisbury died 
March 6 1843 23 years

23 yr.

2007 survey listing was Polly wife of M.? Sanborn died March 6 1843 23 years - inscription assumed to be as on 
FS Ferguson List

3/6/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 138

Row/Stone 05R/131

Sanborn Emily E. dau of N. &amp; S. Sanborn 
died Jan. 17, 1862 AE 31 yrs.

31 yrs.1/17/1862 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 103

Row/Stone 01R/012
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Sanborn Joseph E. son of Nathan & Susan 
Sanborn died March 22, 1837 AE 7 
Months

7 mo.3/22/1837 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 100

Row/Stone 01R/009

Sanborn Nathan Sanborn Died Oct. 15 44

date d. year and age from FS Ferguson List

10/15/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 101

Row/Stone 01R/010

Sanborn Susan wife of Nathan Sanborn died Apr. 
25, 1859 AE 56 yrs.

56 yrs.4/25/1859 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 102

Row/Stone 01R/011

Sayles Charlie E. Sayles son of J. W. & L. A. 
Sayles April 10 1857 9 mo

9 mo4/10/1857 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 081

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Sayles Hoel Sayles 1847 - 1928 81 yr

separate stone

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132.02

Sayles Infant son of H. & C. K. Sayles Apr 26, 
1877 Sept. 12, 1877

5 m

separate stone

4/26/1877 9/19/1877 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05R/132.05

Sayles J. Wesley Sayles 58 yr.4/6/1830 12/28/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/235

Seaver Albert son of James and Jane Seaver 2 yr 24 d2/19/1849 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 199

Row/Stone 12R/309

Seman B. Franklin son of Elijah Seman Feb 24 
1850

2/24/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 204

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Smith       May       June 2

June 26, 1904 in transcribed notes for died date

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007d

Smith Amelia Smith, wife of Lemuel Smith 76 yr.5/25/1870 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/226
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Smith Jabez P. Smith Mar. 30, 1810 Sept. 25, 
1828

18 yrs.3/30/1810 9/25/1828 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007h

Smith Lemuel Smith 77 y 4 m12/30/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 09L/235

Smith Maria Smith Jan 2, 1808 Apr. 18, 1891 83 yrs.1/2/1808 4/18/1891 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007g

Smith Marian W. Smith Jan. 15, 1814 Sept. 21, 
1824

10 yrs.1/15/1814 9/21/1824 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007i

Smith Minnie E. Smith wife of E.S. Colton Jr. 
Apr. 30, 1866 May 20, 1903

37 yrs.

right side

4/30/1866 5/20/1903 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007c

Smith Ollie E. dau of Rev. J.M. and S.C. Smith 3 73m 183/21/1896 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/229

Smith Page J. Smith Oct. 30, 1830 May 16, 1903 73 yrs.

front

10/30/183 5/16/1903 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007

Smith SMITH (five stones in all) War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07R/177

Smith Stephen Smith Nov. 15, 1785 Mar. 24, 
1847

62 yrs.

Back

11/15/178 3/24/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007e

Smith Their Daughter Chara Alice Oct. 13, 
1869 Sept. 1, 1900

31 yrs.10/13/186 9/1/1900 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007b

Smith Wallace son of L&A Smith 15 yr.6/8/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 089

Row/Stone 09L/228

Stilson Philemen Stilson Died July 7 1885 AE 
73 Yrs & 2 ms

73 y 2 m

check inscription - non-documented information:name Philemon, b. Jun 1 1814 in Monkton, Vt

7/7/1885 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03R/077
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Stowell Darwin Daniel 5 yr

separate hedstone - not part of 117

1/3/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/117.84

Stowell In Memory of Stowell Darwin Daniel 
Died Jan 3, 1833 AE 5 Yrs & Mo

5 yr

re-photo graph, check inscription

1/3/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/117b

Stowell Isaac Stowell Died Dec. 30, 1872 AE. 80 
Yrs & 7 Mo

80 y 7 m

re-photograph back of monument

12/30/187 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/117

Stowell William Wallace 3 yr

separate hedstone - not part of 117

1/19/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 035

Row/Stone 05L/117.84

Stowell William Wallace Died Jan 19, 1832 AE 3 
Yrs & 7 Mo

3 yr

re-photo graph, check inscription

1/19/1832 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/117c

Strong Clarissa consort of J.B. Strong 62 yrs

2007 survey date is Jun 27, 1850, which appears to be that of Josiah Strong; FS Ferguson List date used; 
Ferguson list has Clarissa as wife instead of consort

5/26/1844 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 045

Row/Stone 07.0L/166

Strong Daniel Strong  16 yr

FS Ferguson List has date d. July 27, 1845

6/31/1829 7/23/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 047

Row/Stone 07.0L/163

Strong Daniel Strong  

possibly a duplicate

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/164

Strong his wife Mariett Strong 77 yr8/22/1815 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/161a

Strong his wife, Betsey A. Strong 62 yr1/13/1846 9/12/1908 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/157b

Strong Hon. Isaiah L. Strong 68 y 5 m8/1/1880 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/157c

Strong Hon. Josiah B. Strong 68 yrs

date from FS Ferguson List

6/27/1850 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 046

Row/Stone 07.0L/165
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Strong Louisa C. Strong - his wife 1855 - 1933 78 yr War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/066a

Strong Mattie J. Strong June 8 1863 Feb 11 1908 45 yrs.6/8/1863 2/11/1908 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/029b

Strong Murray J. Strong June 16 1822 Mar 5 
1906

84 yrs.6/16/1822 3/5/1906 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 02L/029

Sweet Daniel Sweet Feb 10 1863 2/10/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 050

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Sweet Dr. Abel Sweet 50 yr.6/22/1812 12/15/186 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 048

Row/Stone 07.0L/161

Swift Julia Ann dau of J. & A. Swift 11 y 1 m

age 11y 10 mo on FS Ferguson List

2/9/1849 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 211

Row/Stone 11L/288

Taft Charles C. Son of R. C.  & Marcia L. Taft 
Died Feb 24 1852

listed as Charles Taft Herriet on FS Ferguson List

2/24/1852 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 040

Row/Stone 05L/123

Taft Louis Fayette Taft Dec 25 1851 1 yr 14 da12/25/185 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 178

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Taft Lyman Lee Taft son of Lee Dec 11, 1851 4 yrs 8 mo12/11/185 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 177

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

Taft Ransom G. Taft Died May 2, 1858, AE. 
35 Y'rs.

35 yr5/2/1858 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 033

Row/Stone 05L/114

Taft Willard Taft Died Oct 2, 1864 AE 15 Yr 15

(broken stone) 2007 survey had date of Nov 2, 1864

10/2/1864 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 034

Row/Stone 05L/115

Tefft Polly Tefft his wife died

not sure where date came from

3/6/1893 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/006a
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Thompson Mehitabel wife of W. Norton Died July 7, 
1859

55 yr

check inscription

Source--"History of Addison County", 1886 page xxxvi :
They had a family of four children born to them, Anson, Charles W., Lucy ( now Mrs. A.F. Peet), and Cynthia (now 
Mrs. Daniel P.Peet). The son Anson is now dead. Charles W. married Delia P. Bushnell, a daughter of Ira 
Bushnell, of Starksboro,Vt. (Mehitabel's surname listed as Thompson - same source as above)

7/7/1859 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 027

Row/Stone 04L/096

Tudor Martha Tudor, his wife 58 yr.

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945:  has date b. 
as Mar 12, 1840

3/11/1843 7/13/1901 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 08R/210a

Videto His Wife Phila A. Died Feb. 8, 1895 AE. 
59 Y'rs

59 yrs2/8/1895 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 04R/113.77

Ward Jemima wife of MT Holcomb 37 y 2 m

B U S H N E L L F A M I L Y GENEALOGY - Compiled and written by George Eleazer Bushnell 1945: surname of 
Ward, wife of Myron Timothy Holcomb

9/7/1845 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 146

Row/Stone 07R/175

Warner Sally dau of Wm  S & Sarah G Warner 2 yr

dated d. is Mar 15, 1847 on FS Ferguson List

3/15/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 205

Row/Stone 12L/302

Wentworth Amy dau of Enos and Sarah Wentworth 2 yrs6/21/1833 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 059

Row/Stone 07.0L/153

Wentworth Asahel Wentworth Died Nov 6, 1833 
Aged 44

44 yrs3/27/1789 11/6/1833 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 041

Row/Stone 05L/124

Wentworth C.E. Wentworth 38 yr10/12/186 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 156

Row/Stone 07.5L/193

Wentworth Enos Wentworth (broken stone) 50 yr.

date d. Oct 20, 1850 on FS Ferguson List

7/4/1797 10/21/185 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 062

Row/Stone 07.0L/156

Wentworth Frankey F. 1860 - 1863 2 yrs6/26/1860 4/9/1863 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/121d

Wentworth Ira Wentworth 59y 5m3/24/1851 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 165

Row/Stone 08R/230
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Wentworth Louisa A.  1836 - 1918 81 yr11/13/183 2/13/1918 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/121a

Wentworth Orrissa dau of Enos and Sarah 
Wentworth

3 m

date d. May 1, 1836 on FS Ferguson List

5/7/1836 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 064

Row/Stone 07.0L/152

Wentworth Sanford son of Enos and Sara 
Wentworth

2 yrs

name Santo Wentworth from 2007 survey

9/23/1831 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 063

Row/Stone 07.0L/151

Wentworth Sarah Ann Wentworth dau of M & CC 
Wentworth

2 y 8 m 23

name Sarah Anett Wentworth on the FS Ferguson List

8/13/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 052

Row/Stone 07.0L/158a

Wentworth Sidney W. 1848 - 1853 4 yrs11/2/1848 9/8/1853 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/121c

Wentworth Tammy dau of Enos and Sarah 
Wentworth

3 m

name Tammy F. on FS Ferguson List

8/23/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 060

Row/Stone 07.0L/154

Wentworth Warren Wentworth War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.5L/191

Wentworth Warren, son of Enos and Sarah 
Wentworth

5 yrs.8/18/1827 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 058

Row/Stone 07.0L/150

Wentworth William H. 21 yr9/15/1846 3/10/1868 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 05L/121b

Wentworth William, son of Anson & Irena 
Wentworth died May 21 1839 aged 10 
mo.

10 mo.

KCH BK has death date as 15 Aug 1839

10/15/183 8/21/1839 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 039

Row/Stone 05L/122

Whitcomb Lydia P. Whitcomb 22 yrs.

2007 survey date is May 26, 1844, which appears to be that of Clarissa Strong ; FS Ferguson List date used

9/16/1827 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 044

Row/Stone 07.0L/167
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Surname Stone Inscription Born Died Age

White Agustus White Feb 25 1843 52 y 52 yr2/25/1843 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 216

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

White Almon White 82 yr10/8/1890 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/292

White Anna White April 17 1847 8 mo 8 mo4/17/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 213

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

White Anna wife of Oliver White 76 y

date d. and age from FS Ferguson List

11/13/184 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 214

Row/Stone 11L/290

White Lydia White 78 y 3 m

could this be the Lydia White on the FS Ferguson List (# 217) with date d. Dec 30, 1837?

10/18/188 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/293

White Lydia White dau of Agustus Dec 30 1837 12/30/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 217

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

White Mary A. dau of Almon and Lydia White 8 m4/17/1847 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 11L/289

White Oliver White 89 yr

date d. Mar 16, 1853 on FS Ferguson List

5/16/1859 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 215

Row/Stone 11L/291

White Son of Augustus White Aug 6 1826

no first name

8/6/1826 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 218

Row/Stone ukn/FSF

White Wm. D. White died Jan. 28, 1864 AE 25 
yrs. 7 mo.

25 yrs. 7 1/28/1864 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 104

Row/Stone 01R/013

Willson Susannah wife of Solomon Phillips Died 
July 9, 1856 AE. 79 yrs.

79 yr

Suname from Rev War Pension papers - Solomon Phillips W1923; Susanna/Susannah B.L.Wt 26.816-160-55

9/13/1777 7/9/1856 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 031

Row/Stone 04L/085

Worth David Worth Born June 20, 1825 Died 
Jan 24, 1908

82 yr

back side

6/20/1826 1/24/1908 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/058b
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Surname Stone Inscription Born Died Age

Worth Elizabeth wife of Richard Worth died 
Nov 11 1834 in the 61 year of her age.

61 yr6/11/1834 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 010

Row/Stone 03L/062

Worth his wife Annie Worth 78 yr.10/6/1822 10/31/190 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 07.0L/171a

Worth His Wife, Frances J. Worth July 23, 1838 7/23/1838 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 01L/007a

Worth Infant died Dec. 28 1821 daughters of 
Wm. & Hannah Worth.

check date

12/28/182 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/060a

Worth Julia E. daughter of Wm. & Hannah 
Worth died Oct 11 1830 aged 16 dys

16 days10/11/183 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/056

Worth Narcissa died Nov. 26 1826 aged 3 yrs 8 
mos 11 ds

3 yr 8 m 1

check date on headstone

11/26/182 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/060

Worth Richard Worth Died Mar 4, 1858 In his 
88 yr of his age

88 yrs

check date

3/4/1858 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 011

Row/Stone 03L/061

Worth William Worth Died Mar. 12, 1881. AE 82 
Yrs.

82 yr

front side

3/12/1881 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s)

Row/Stone 03L/058

Wright Edward A. Wright died ???? 30, 1835 
AE 13 mo.

13 mo.

date died from FS Ferguson List

War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 002

Row/Stone 02L/034

Wright George Wright died May 30, 1835 age 27 
yrs.

27 yrs.

date died May 30, 1835 from FS Ferguson List

5/30/1835 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 001

Row/Stone 02L/033

Wright Rachel R. wife of George Wright died 
May 10, 1865 AE 60 yrs.

60 yrs.5/10/1865 War Vetran

Town Record Book - Page

Notes:

Cemetery Record(s) FS Ferguson List 006

Row/Stone 02L/032
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